THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this Aday of September, 1976, by and between the Government of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands and the duly constituted representatives of the towners of the land of Enewetak Atoll,

## WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Military Construction Appropriation Act of 1977 appropriates the sum of \$20,000,000 for the cleanup of Enewetak Atoll and provides as follows:

"That none of the funds appropriated under this [Military Construction, Defense Agencies] paragraph may be expended for the cleanup of Enewetak Atoll until such time as the Secretary of Defense receives certification from appropriate administering authorities of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands that an agreement has been reached with the owners of the land of Enewetak Atoll or their duly constituted representatives that this appropriation shall constitute the total commitment of the Government of the United States for the cleanup of Enewetak Atoll."; and

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, that the foregoing appropriation for the cleanup of Enewetak Atoll provided by the Military Construction Appropriation Act of 1977 shall constitute the total commitment of the Government of the United States for the cleanup of Enewetak Atoll.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hand and seal on the date first mentioned, at Enewetak Atoll.

## THE PEOPLE OF ENEWETAK

y

Chief Joanej Peter

Hertes John. Magistrate

Saul Abraham, Secretary

Obet David, Councilian

BENJAMIN. CIDERN
Benjamin Geidon, Council.

Smith Geiden, Council.

Alik Jouen
Alik Jorim, Councilman

Peter Johns

Setto HENRY
Setao Hennry, Councilman

Binton Abraham
Chief Benton Abraham

Johnny Kabin, Scribe

Saimon Samson, Chief Council.

Joseph Erenist, Councilman

Lombre Mark, Councilman

Boaz David, Councilman

Asaac Tom
Aisak Tom, Councilman

Balik Paul, Couscilman

GOVERNMENT OF THE TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS

By Selw To sleenand

Peter T. Coleman

CO

Acting High Commissioner

Вз

Oscar deBrum District Administrator